

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DRN.26/2016

Appellant : Shri Kamaleswar Kalita.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of Schools, Mangaldoi, Darrang

Date of hearing : 21.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 21.06.2016

The SPIO absent. A Written Statement dated 17.06.2016 received from the First Appellate Authority/Inspector of Schools, Darrang.

Perused the W/S. It has been submitted that the RTI Application of the Appellant dated 07.08.2015 had been transferred to the Headmaster of the concerned school, namely Burha L.B. High School through a letter dated 24.08.2015. It has further been submitted that on receipt of the First Appeal, date for hearing had been fixed. However, the Appellant did not attend the said hearing. Thereafter, the Appellant had been asked again to attend the office on 17.06.2016 for collecting the letter containing the information. However, the Appellant did not attend the office. The Headmaster had reported that he had already furnished the information excepting the point no. IV, and that that information was available to be provided to the Appellant.

The SPIO has sent his apology for not being able to be present in the hearing on account of preoccupied official work.

Heard the Appellant. He has submitted that he has not received any of the information, and that he had refused to receive the letter which was sought to be handed over to him late in the evening of 16.06.2016 in view of ensuring hearing by the Commission.

As the SPIO is ready with the information to be provided and the Appellant is interested in the information, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall provide complete information sought for by the Appellant by registered post, free of cost, within 7 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DRN.26/2016/ 15 -A Dtd. 21.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Inspector of Schools, Mangaldoi, Dist- Darrrang, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Inspector of Schools, Mangaldoi, Dist- Darrang, Assam for information.
- 3. Sri Kamaleswar Kalita, S/o- Late Rang Nath Kalita, Vill & P.O.- Burha, Dist- Darrang, Assam, Pin-784148 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission